CHAPTER 13

MOTOR ·VEHICLE REGISTRATION PLATES

H. F. 585

AN ACT to appropriate from the general fund of the state of Iowa, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1957, to the department of public safety for the use of the division of motor registration, for license plates, and for delivery expenses, including postage.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. For the department of public safety, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state, for the biennium 3 beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1957, the sum of three hundred sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$362,500.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the following man-6 ner:

7 For division of motor registration for license plates and 8

delivery expenses, including postage for the first year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30, 1956 \$235,000.00 9

10 For division of motor registration for license plates and 11 delivery expenses, including postage for the second year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1956, and ending June 30, 12

13 1957 \$235,000.00

\$470,000.00 14

Approved May 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 14

PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION H. F. 567

AN ACT to make a deficiency appropriation for the biennium ending June 30, 1955, to the department of public safety.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. For the department of public safety, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state of Iowa, as a deficiency appropriation for the biennium ending June 30, 1955, the 3 sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000.00), to be made available by the comptroller and the governor to the various divisions of the department of public safety as needed.
- This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in The Manning Monitor, a newspaper published at Manning, Iowa, and in the Winterset Madisonian, a newspaper published at Winterset, Iowa. 3

Approved April 22, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 567, was published in The Manning Monitor, Manning, Iowa, May 12, 1955, and in the Winterset Madisonian, Winterset, Iowa, May 4, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.